Proclaiming Native Land to be Crown Land under Section 14 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land. Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim the land set out in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

WHAKAIHUWAKA C No. 9 Block, Omara Survey District: Approximate area, 494 acres 2 roods.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of September, 1921.

J. G. COATES, Native Vinister,

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to be Crown Land under Section 14 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914.

JELLICOE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim the land set out in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

WHAKAIHUWAKA C No. 10 Block, Omara Survey District: Area, 1,045 acres 2 roods.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of September, 1921.

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Police-gaol to cease to be a Police-gaol.

A PROCLAMATION.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

WHEREAS by an Act of the General Assembly of New Zealand intituled the Prisons Act, 1908, it is enacted VV Zealand intituled the Prisons Act, 1908, it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Proclamation in the New Zealand Gazette, declare that any prison or police-gaol shall no longer be a prison or police-gaol; and upon the gazetting of such Proclamation, or from and after any later date fixed in such Proclamation for the purpose, such prison or police-gaol shall cease to be a prison or police-gaol:

Now, therefore, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in purpose of the above recited power and authority do hereby

suance of the above-recited power and authority, do hereby declare that, from and after the gazetting of this Proclama-

tion, the police-gaol at Picton, in the Land District of Marlborough, shall cease to be a police-gaol.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of September, 1921.

E. P. LEE, Minister of Justice.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Approving Conditions re Policies on Lives of Professional Naval and Military Men.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of September, 1921.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by the ninth section of the Life Insurance Amendment Act, 1920 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), it is provided that every policy of industrial insurance shall contain only such provisions and conditions as may be approved by the Governor-General in Council: And whereas it is expedient to approve the condition hereinsten at the said Act of the said that after set out:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve the following condition, or a condition to the same effect, to be added to such policies issued on the lives of professional naval and military men. issued on the lives of professional naval and military men.

CONDITION.

If the assured shall engage in any naval or military service in time of war, and shall prior to his discharge from such service die from any cause whatever, or if he shall, as the service die from any cause whatever, or if he shall, as the result of any service, die within six calendar months after such discharge, the liability of the society under the within policy shall in either event be limited to the amount of the premiums paid, unless the society shall endorse hereon or otherwise give its consent in writing to the continuance of such assurance notwithstanding such naval or military service, and unless an extra premium at a rate to be fixed by the Board (not exceeding £10 per cent. per annum of the sum assured) shall be paid for such period and on such terms as may be required by the Board.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Abolishing the Whakaronga Drainage District, County of

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of September, 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS by an Order in Council made under the Land Drainage Act, 1908, dated the twenty-fifth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the fourth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, the area described in the Schedule to the said Order in Council was constituted a drainage district under the said Act, to be called the Whelearage Drainage District. called the Whakaronga Drainage District:

And whereas a petition, signed by a majority of the rate-payers in the said drainage district, has been presented to the Governor-General praying that the said district may be abolished:

And whereas it is expedient to give effect to the said

petition !

netition:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred in the said Land Drainage Act, 1908, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby abolish the said Whakaronga Drainage District as from the date of the publication hereof in the New Zealand Gazette.

C. A. JEFFERY,
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.